MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

Chapter 169.

Resolve, for the Repair and Construction of Certain Bridges and Ferries for the Fiscal Period Ending June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-two and for the Fiscal Period Ending June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three.

Sec. 1. Bridges and ferries repair and construction. Resolved That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars for the fiscal period ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two; and thirty-one thousand and forty-one dollars and twenty-eight cents for the fiscal period ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, to aid in the construction, repair and maintenance of the following bridges and ferries within this state, namely:

	1922	1923
In the Town of Alfred, for money expended in repairing the Shaker Pond bridge so-called, one thousand five hundred ten dollars ninety-two cents,		\$ 1,510.92
		•
In Rockwood Township, to repair and paint bridge over the outlet of Brassua Lake, two hundred fifty dollars,		250.00
· ·		
In Township 31, Washington county, to repair Chain Lake bridge so-called, three hundred dollars		300.00
In the Town of Dresden, to repair three draw bridges across the Eastern river, two thousand dollars,		2,000.00
In the City of Eastport, to repair and maintain		
the bridge between Eastport and Perry, fifteen hundred dollars,		1,500.00
In the towns of Enfield and Howland, to repair		
bridge between said towns, five thousand dollars,		5,000.00
In the City of Gardiner and Town of Randolph, for care and maintenance of the bridge between		
said city and town, two thousand dollars,	1,000.00	1,000.00
In the Town of Medway, to aid in replanking the bridge over the Penobscot river, one thousand		
dollars,		1,000.00

CHAP. 170

	1922	1923
In the Town of Mattawamkeag, to reimburse the town for planking Logan bridge, so-called, two hundred seven dollars and fifty cents,	• •	207.50
In Macwahoc Plantation, to reimburse the town for expenses on the Molunkus bridge, so-called, ten hundred seventy-two dollars and eighty-six cents,		1,072.86
In Township 31, Washington county, in favor of Old Stream bridge, two hundred dollars,		200.00
In the Town of Searsmont, for repairing bridge, five hundred dollars,		500.00
In Drew Plantation, in aid of building bridge over Mattawamkeag river, sixteen thousand five hundred dollars, so Drew Plantation can meet its proportional part of the cost of a new bridge over the Mattawamkeag river under the terms of the state and county bridge act,		16,500.00

Sec. 2. Contingent upon passage of constitutional amendment. This act shall take effect and become operative only upon the adoption by the people of the proposed constituional amendment submitted by this legislature authorizing the use of state highway and bridge bonds for the construction of state aid highways. The moneys appropriated by this resolve to be taken from any funds available for the maintenance, repairs and construction of roads and bridges.

Approved April 9, 1921,

Chapter 170.

Resolve, Providing for the Purchase of Reports of the Centennial Celebration of the Maine State Bar Association.

Centennial reports Maine State Bar Association, purchase of reports of. Resolved: That the sum of five hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the purchase from the Maine State Bar Association of copies of the report of the Centennial Celebration of the said association which are to be printed by it, at a cost not exceeding two dollars per copy; said volumes to be distributed or exchanged at the discretion of the state librarian.

Approved April 9, 1921.